Citation: Vergel-Suarez, A.H.;
García-Martínez, J.B.; López-Barrera,
G.L.; Barajas-Solano, A.F.; Zuorro, A.
Impact of Biomass Drying Process on
the Extraction Efficiency of
C-Phycoerythrin. BioTech 2023, 12, 30.
biotech12020030

each factor, while Table 2 presents the resolved design.
Table 1. Variables evaluated with their levels for the drying of Potamosiphon sp.
Variables Type Coded Name Low Level
(−1)
Center
(0)
High Level
(+1)
Drying temperature (◦C)
Numeric
A 40 55 70
Drying time (h) B 12 18 24
Drying method Categoric C Dehydrator Oven fresh
Table 2. Resolved design for the drying of Potamosiphon sp.
Block Run Drying Temperature
(◦C)
Drying Time
(h) Drying Method
Block 1
1 40 12 Dehydrator
2 70 12 Oven
3 70 24 Dehydrator
4 70 24 Dehydrator
5 55 12 Dehydrator
6 70 12 Oven
7 40 24 Oven
8 40 24 Oven
Block 2
9 59.03 24 Fresh
10 40 12 Oven
11 59.03 24 Fresh
12 55 24 Oven
13 55 18 Dehydrator
Block 3
14 40 24 Fresh
15 70 24 Oven
16 55 18 Dehydrator
17 70 17.88 Fresh
Block 4
18 40 18 Oven
19 55 12 Fresh
20 55 12 Fresh
21 70 18 Dehydrator
22 55 18 Oven
Block 5
23 55 12 Oven
24 70 12 Dehydrator
25 40 16.44 Fresh
26 40 24 Dehydrator
2.3. Drying Equipments
For the experiment, 2 drying equipment, a 60 L 1.2 kW lab-grade oven with forced
convection (FD56, Binder, Germany), and a 500 W Hamilton Beach® 32,100 a food-grade
dehydrator (Hamilton Beach®, Hamilton Beach Brands Holding Company, Glen Allen,
VA, USA) was tested. On an external level, freshly harvested biomass without any kind of
drying was also used, along with freshly harvested biomass.
BioTech 2023, 12, 30 4 of 13
2.4. Culture Conditions
For each experiment, Potamosiphon sp. UFPS003 was cultured (in triplicate) in 0.5 L
flasks with a working volume of 0.2 L of BG-11 culture media. Each experiment was grown
for 20 days, mixed through the injection of filtered air with 1% (v/v) CO2 at a flow rate of
0.15 Lair min−1, with a photoperiod of 12:12 h at 100 µmol m−2 s−1 27 ± 1 ◦C.
2.5. Biomass Drying, C-PE Extraction, and Quantification
After 20 days of culture, each flask was removed from the air inlet and allowed to
self-precipitate (20 min). The excess culture media (upper part of the flask) was gently